
SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION No. Jl O = 0 3 0 . 

WHEREAS, The Final Environmental Impact Statement/Enviromnent Impact Report 
(Final EIS/EIR) for the two-phase Third Street Light Rail Project (the "Project") was completed 
in November 1998; and, · · 

WHEREAS, The Public Transportation Commission adopted Resolution No. 99-009 on 
January 19, 1999, which adopted the enviromnental findings pursuant to the California 
Enviromnental Quality Act (CEQA) for the Project, including mitigation measures as set forth in 
the Project's Final Enviromnental Impact Report and Mitigation Monitoring Report; and, 

WHEREAS, Design and construction of the 1.75-mile Central Subway ("Central Subway 
Project") is Phase 2 of the Third Street Light Rail Transit Project; and, 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) Board of 
Directors adopted Resolution No 05-087 on November 19; 2002, which authorized the Director 
of Transportation to execute Contract No. CS-138 with Parsons Brinkerhoff Quade and Douglas 
and PGH Wong (PB/Wong) for Professional Engineering and othel' support services for the 
Central Subway; and, 

WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No 02-144 on June 7; 
2005, which selected the Fomth Street aligmnent as the Locally Prefened Alternative for the 
Central Subway Project, which alternative will be carried through the Supplemental 
Enviromnental Impact Statement/Enviromnental Impact Report ("SEIS/SEIR") and the federal 
New Sta1ts Process; and, 

WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 08-029 on 
February 19, 2008 selecting the Central Subway Project Alternative 3B, Fomth/Stockton 
Alignment with semi-exclusive surface rail operations on Fomth Street, as the Locally Prefened 
Alternative; and, 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Planning Commission adopted Motion No. M-17668 on 
August 7, 2008 ce1tifying completion of the Central Subway Final Supplemental Environmental 
Impact Report; and, 

WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors, adopted Resolution No. 08-150 on August 
19,.2008 adopting Central Subway Project Alternative 3B, Fourth/Stockton Alignment with 
semi-exclusive surface rail operations on Fourth Street and a construction variant to extend the 
tunnel another 2,000 feet no1th of Jackson Street, the CEQA Findings and Statement of 
Oveniding Considerations for the SEIS/SEIR and the Mitigation Monitoring and Repo1ting Plan; 
and, 

WHEREAS, The SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 09-055 on April 7, 
2009 authorizing the Executive Director/CEO to issue a Request for Proposal (RFP) for Contract 
No.CS-155 for Professional Architectural and Engineering Services for the Final Design and 



. Construction of the Central Subway Project, evaluate proposals, select the highest ranking 
proposal, and to negotiate a contract for Contract No. CS-155, Professional Architectural aud 
Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction Phases of Central Subway. 

WHEREAS, The anticipated complexity of the Central Subway Project, in proximity to 
sensitive urban structures and facilities, poses significant design, coordination, and construction 
challenges to the City; and, · 

WHEREAS, The City does not have the specialized expertise or staff resources to design 
and manage a project of this size and intricacy; and, 

WHEREAS, The SFMTA conducted a competitive selection process, and HNTB - B&C 
JV was selected as the most qualified proposer; and, 

WHEREAS, Staff and Central Subway Partners have engaged in a detailed contract 
negotiation to determine the costs and resources necessary to provide the Central Subway Project 
comprehensive engineering, construction support and related services for station design; and, 

WHEREAS, Execution of the contract is contingent upon approval of the Civil Service 
Commission and the Board of Supervisors; and, 

WHEREAS, The Contract will assist SFMTA in meeting the objectives of Goal No. 1 of 
the Strategic Plan -- to provide safe, accessible, dean, environmentally sustainable service and 
encourage the use of auto-alternative modes through the Transit First policy; Goal No. 2 -- to 
improve transit reliability; Goal No. 3 --to improve economic vitality through improved regional 
transportation; and Goal No. 4 -- to ensure the efficient and effective use of resources; now, 
therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 
Directors authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to execute Contract CS-155-3, Architectural 
and Engineering Services for the Final Design and Construction of the Central Subway Project -
Systems Design with HNTB - B&C JV, a joint venture of HNTB Corporation and B&C Transit, 
Inc. in form as negotiated for an amount not to exceed $32,294,319 for all base and optional 
contract work to complete the final design of the Central Subway System Design, for a term not 
to exceed ten years with an option to extend the term for an additional two years; all options to 
be exercised by the Agency by the approval of the Executive Director/CEO; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transpottation Agency 
Board of Directors requests that the Board of Supervisors approve Contract CS-155-3, 
Architectural and Engineering services for the Final Design and Construction of the Central 
Subway Project - Systems Design with HNTB - B&C JV, a joint venture of HNTB Corporation 
and B&C Transit, Inc .. in form as negotiated for an amount not to exceed $32,294,319 for all · 
base and optional contract work to complete the final design of the Central Subway Systems 
Design, for a term not to exceed ten years with an option to extend the term for an additioµal two 
years; all options to be exercised by the Agency oy the approval of the Executive Direct011CEO, 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Fra.ncisl<fllMunicipal 
Transpmtation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of FEB i q; l U · . . 

;2.~ 
~ " 

Secretary to the Board of Directors 
San Francisco Municipal Transpo1tation Agency 




