
 
City and County of San Francisco   Municipal Transportation Agency  
 

Eleventh Amendment to Agreement between the City and County 
of San Francisco 

and 
HNTB-TSE JV 

for Architectural and Engineering Services 
for the Final Design and Construction of the 

the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
 

Central Subway Project 
(Third Street Light Rail Project, Phase 2) 

Contract No. CS-155-3 
Design Package #3 

 
 

 ELEVENTH AMENDMENT 
 

  
  



 
Central Subway Final Design  -2- 41-27-22 
Package #3 CS-155-3 
n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

Eleventh Amendment to Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco 
and 

HNTB-TSE JV 
for Architectural and Engineering Services 

for the Final Design and Construction of the 
the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

Central Subway Project 
 

(Third Street Light Rail Project, Phase 2) 
Contract No. CS-155-3 

Design Package #3 
  

The City and County of San Francisco ("City"), by and through its Municipal Transportation 
Agency ("SFMTA") and HNTB-TSE JV (“Consultant” or "Designer"), a joint venture between HNTB 
Corporation and Transit Systems Engineering, Inc., entered into Contract CS-155-3 ("the Agreement") for 
the final design of Surface, Track and Systems for the SFMTA's Central Subway Project; and   

 The Consultant and the SFMTA agree Modify the Agreement to extend its term without increase 
to the contract amount, as set out below.  Therefore, the Agreement is amended as follows:   

A. AMENDMENT  

Section 1.3 (Term) is amended to extend the Term of the Contract One Hundred Fifty-Five days, as 
follows:  

1.3 Term. This Agreement shall be in effect upon final approval by the Parties and shall continue 
for a period of Twelve (12) Years and One hundred Fifty Five days from the date that the SFMTA 
first issues Notice to Proceed (“NTP”) to the Consultant.  

All other term and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. This Eleventh Amendment will be 
effective on the date stated on the signature page.  

B. SUMMARY OF THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT  

Total Amount of this Eleventh Amendment:      None 

Previous Total Contract Amount: $34,857,691.00 

New Revised Total Contract Amount: $34,857,691.00 

Total Contract Time added by this Contract Modification:  155 days  

Previous Contract Completion Date:  April 28, 2022  

New Revised Contract Completion Date:  September 30, 2022  

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.  



 
Central Subway Final Design  -3- 41-27-22 
Package #3 CS-155-3 
n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Modification in quadruplicate in San Francisco, 
California as of this __________ day of ____ _____________, 2022.  

 

CITY  

Recommended:  

By:__________________________  
Nadeem S. Tahir, P.E.  
Program Director SFMTA   

Approved:  

By:__________________________  
Jeffrey Tumlin  
Director of Transportation SFMTA   

 

Approved as to form:  

David Chiu 
City Attorney  

By:___________________________  
Robert K. Stone  
Deputy City Attorney  

n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

CONSULTANT  

Approved:  

By:__________________________  
Darlene K. Gee  
HNTB Corporation  
HNTB-TSE JV  

 

 

April 28, 2022



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 5251E4654C0C45BEB08BCA70A6F28AC8 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: HNTB Central Subway Contract CS-155-3 Amendment No. 11

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 4 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 1 Jaimie Chau

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Disabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1 South Van Ness, 3rd Floor

San Francisco, CA  94103

Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

IP Address: 75.10.236.7    

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             4/27/2022 3:11:45 PM

Holder: Jaimie Chau

             Jaimie.Chau@sfmta.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Chuck Morganson

cmorganson@hntb.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Signed by link sent to cmorganson@hntb.com

Using IP Address: 69.181.197.86

Sent: 4/27/2022 3:18:48 PM

Viewed: 4/27/2022 3:22:55 PM 

Signed: 4/27/2022 3:23:06 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jeff Watson

rjwatson@hntb.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Signed by link sent to rjwatson@hntb.com

Using IP Address: 76.102.180.187

Signed using mobile

Sent: 4/27/2022 3:23:06 PM

Viewed: 4/27/2022 3:59:14 PM 

Signed: 4/27/2022 5:46:14 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Nadeem Tahir

Nadeem.Tahir@sfmta.com

CCSF - MTA - Municipal Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Signed by link sent to Nadeem.Tahir@sfmta.com

Using IP Address: 98.47.219.158

Sent: 4/27/2022 5:46:16 PM

Viewed: 4/27/2022 9:47:15 PM 

Signed: 4/27/2022 9:47:35 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Rob Stone

Rob.Stone@sfcityatty.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None), Authentication

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Signed by link sent to Rob.Stone@sfcityatty.org

Using IP Address: 208.121.32.145

Sent: 4/27/2022 9:47:36 PM

Viewed: 4/28/2022 9:38:06 AM 

Signed: 4/28/2022 9:38:15 AM

Authentication Details



Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Phone Auth: 
      Transaction: 5a1ba7c7-a7b7-4f48-9601-b2aac3874014
      Result: passed
      Vendor ID: Prove
      Type: PhoneAuth
      Performed: 4/28/2022 9:37:58 AM
      Phone: +1 415-246-8042 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Jeffrey Tumlin

Jeffrey.Tumlin@sfmta.com

DOT

CCSF - MTA - Municipal Transportation

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Signed by link sent to Jeffrey.Tumlin@sfmta.com

Using IP Address: 75.10.236.3

Sent: 4/28/2022 9:38:16 AM

Viewed: 4/28/2022 1:02:45 PM 

Signed: 4/28/2022 1:56:01 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Sophia Simpliciano

sophia.simpliciano@sfmta.com

Executive Secretary to the SFMTA DOT

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 4/28/2022 1:56:03 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 4/27/2022 3:18:48 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 4/28/2022 1:02:45 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 4/28/2022 1:56:01 PM

Completed Security Checked 4/28/2022 1:56:03 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


	A. AMENDMENT
	B. SUMMARY OF THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT

		2022-05-11T14:42:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




