
 
City and County of San Francisco   Municipal Transportation Agency  
 

Twelfth Amendment to Agreement between the City and County 
of San Francisco 

and 
HNTB-TSE JV 

for Architectural and Engineering Services 
for the Final Design and Construction of the 

the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 
 

Central Subway Project 
(Third Street Light Rail Project, Phase 2) 

Contract No. CS-155-3 
Design Package #3 

 
 

TWELFTH AMENDMENT 
 

  
  



 
Central Subway Final Design  -2- 9-14-22 
Package #3 CS-155-3 
n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

Twelfth Amendment to Agreement between the City and County of San Francisco 
and 

HNTB-TSE JV 
for Architectural and Engineering Services 

for the Final Design and Construction of the 
the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

Central Subway Project 
 

(Third Street Light Rail Project, Phase 2) 
Contract No. CS-155-3 

Design Package #3 
  

The City and County of San Francisco ("City"), by and through its Municipal Transportation 
Agency ("SFMTA") and HNTB-TSE JV (“Consultant” or "Designer"), a joint venture between HNTB 
Corporation and Transit Systems Engineering, Inc., entered into Contract CS-155-3 ("the Agreement") for 
the final design of Surface, Track and Systems for the SFMTA's Central Subway Project; and   

 The Consultant and the SFMTA agree Modify the Agreement to extend its term without increase 
to the contract amount, as set out below.  Therefore, the Agreement is amended as follows:   

A. AMENDMENT  

Section 1.3 (Term) is amended to extend the Term of the Contract by Two Hundred and Seventy Three 
days, as follows:  

1.3 Term. This Agreement shall be in effect upon final approval by the Parties and shall continue 
for a period of Thirteen (13) Years and Sixty Three days from the date that the SFMTA first issues 
Notice to Proceed (“NTP”) to the Consultant.  

All other term and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged. This Eleventh Amendment will be 
effective on the date stated on the signature page.  

B. SUMMARY OF THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT  

Total Amount of this Eleventh Amendment:      None 

Previous Total Contract Amount: $34,857,691.00 

New Revised Total Contract Amount: $34,857,691.00 

Total Contract Time added by this Contract Modification:  273 days  

Previous Contract Completion Date:  September 30, 2022 

New Revised Contract Completion Date:  June 30, 2023  

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.  



Central Subway Final Design -3- 9-14-22
Package #3 CS-155-3 
n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Modification in quadruplicate in San Francisco, 
California as of this __________ day of ____ _____________, 2022.  

CITY  

Recommended: 

By:__________________________ 
Nadeem S. Tahir, P.E.  
Program Director SFMTA  

Approved: 

By:__________________________ 
Jeffrey Tumlin  
Director of Transportation SFMTA  

Approved as to form: 

David Chiu 
City Attorney 

By:___________________________ 
Robert K. Stone  
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\ptc\as2022\1000387\01597888.docx 

CONSULTANT 

Approved:  

By:__________________________ 
Jeff Watson 
HNTB Corporation 
HNTB-TSE JV  

September 21, 2022


		2022-09-21T14:19:22-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




